

No. 19-2064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER DOYLE, LPC, LCPC, individually and on behalf of his clients,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor of the State of Maryland,
in his official capacity;

BRIAN E. FROSH, Attorney General of the State of Maryland,
in his official capacity,
Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

In Case No. 1:19-cv-00190-DKC before the Honorable Deborah K. Chasanow

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT

John R. Garza (Md. 8212010150)
GARZA LAW FIRM, P.A.
Garza Building
17 W. Jefferson Street, Suite 100
Rockville, Maryland 20850
(301) 340-8200 ext. 100
jgarza@garzanet.com

Mathew D. Staver (Fla. 0701092)
Horatio G. Mihet (Fla. 026581)
Roger K. Gannam (Fla. 240450)
Daniel Schmid (Va. 84415)
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to Rule 26.1, Fed. R. App. P., and Local Rule 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellant CHRISTOPHER DOYLE, LPC, LCPC, individually and on behalf of his clients, makes the following disclosure:

- 1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?.....NO
- 2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations?NO
- 3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?NO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Verified Complaint Allegations.	3
1. Christopher Doyle and His Voluntary Talk Therapy Practice for Minors with Sexual and Gender Identity Conflicts.	3
2. SB 1028: Maryland’s So-Called “Conversion Therapy” Ban. ...	6
3. SB 1028 Is Not Supported by the Sources It Cites or Any Legitimate Evidence of Harm.	9
a. The Sources Cited by SB 1028 Contain No Empirical Evidence of Harm.	9
b. The APA Report Discloses Anecdotal Evidence of Benefits, and More Benefits Perceived by Religious Individuals.	11
c. The APA Report Commends a Client-Directed Approach to Therapy for Clients with Unwanted Same- Sex Attractions, Commends More Research on Voluntary SOCE, and Condemns Only Coercive Therapies.....	14
d. The APA Report Specifically Calls for Therapists to Respect and Consider the Religious Values of Individuals Desiring Therapy.	19

- e. The APA Report Excludes Gender Identity Change Efforts Altogether, Which Similarly Lack Empirical Research.....20
- B. Facts Developed for Preliminary Injunction.21
 - 1. The APA Report Stands Uncontradicted in Exposing the Absence of Any Empirical Evidence of Harm from “Conversion Therapy.”21
 - 2. Discovery Confirms the Lack of Empirical Research on Gender Identity Change Efforts.22
 - 3. Maryland Neither Had Nor Considered Any Empirical Evidence of Harm from “Conversion Therapy.”24
 - 4. Maryland Received No Complaints or Evidence of Harm from “Conversion Therapy” in Maryland When Considering Enactment of Its Counseling Ban.25
 - 5. Maryland Did Not Consider Any Less Restrictive Alternatives to Its Counseling Ban.25
- III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND ORDER ON APPEAL.....26
- SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT27
- ARGUMENT29
 - I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....29
 - II. THE DISMISSAL OF DOYLE’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE DOYLE STATED PLAUSIBLE FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS.30
 - A. Doyle Stated a Free Speech Claim Because SB 1028 Infringes the Protected Speech of Licensed Professionals.30
 - 1. Binding Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses the District Court’s Labeling of Doyle’s Speech as “Conduct” to Reduce Its Constitutional Protection.30

2.	This Court’s Pre- <i>NIFLA</i> Precedents Do Not Support the District Court’s Conduct Label as a Matter of Law.	34
3.	The First Court to Consider a “Conversion Therapy” Ban After <i>NIFLA</i> Held It an Unconstitutional Restriction on Speech That Should Be Enjoined.	35
B.	SB 1028 Unconstitutionally Infringes Doyle’s Free Speech on the Basis of Viewpoint.	36
C.	SB 1028 Unconstitutionally Infringes Doyle’s Free Speech on the Basis of Content.	38
1.	SB 1028 Is a Presumptively Invalid Content-Based Restriction on Speech Which is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	38
2.	Maryland Has the Burden of Proving the Constitutionality of SB 1028 by Satisfying Strict Scrutiny.	39
a.	Maryland Must Prove Empirical or Concrete Evidence of Harm.	39
b.	Maryland Must Show That SB 1028 Was the Least Restrictive Means Available at the Time of Enactment.	42
3.	There Is No Compelling or Other Sufficient Governmental Interest for SB 1028’s Ban on Voluntary Talk Therapy.....	43
4.	SB 1028 Is Not the Least Restrictive Means or Otherwise Narrowly Tailored.....	44
D.	SB 1028 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	49
E.	SB 1028 Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.	51
F.	Doyle Has Sufficiently Demonstrated Standing to Assert His Minor Clients’ First Amendment Rights to Receive Information.	52
1.	The Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit Have Recognized the Rights of Medical Providers to Assert Third-Party Claims on Behalf of Patients.	52

2. Doyle’s Clients Face Obstacles to Their Ability to Litigate. ...53

G. The District Court Should Have Granted Doyle Leave to Amend.55

III. THE DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE SB 1028 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES DOYLE’S SPEECH.56

A. Doyle Has Shown the Preliminary Injunction Prerequisites, and Maryland Has the Burden of Proving the Constitutionality of SB 1028 Under the First Amendment.56

B. Doyle is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His First Amendment Claims Because Maryland Cannot Satisfy Its Narrow Tailoring Burden.57

C. Doyle Satisfies the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Requirements.58

D. This Court Should Mandate Entry of Doyle’s Requested Preliminary Injunction on Remand Because the District Court Already Had the Opportunity to Consider the Applicable Factors.59

CONCLUSION59

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

11126 Baltimore Blvd., Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty., Md.,
58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir. 1995)52

Aid for Women v. Foulston, 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 1990).....55

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,
821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016)53

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)57

Bantham Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)52

Boos v. Berry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....43

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)51

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn., 564 U.S. 786 (2011)50

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....43

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty., 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....57

City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C., 541 U.S. 774 (2004)52

Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke, 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998).....38

Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)38

Connally v. Gen. Const. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)51

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....53

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)41,42

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)52

Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc., 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....54,55

Fusaro v. Cogan, 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)30,60

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....57

Gordon v. CIGNA Corp., No. GJH-17-2835,
2018 WL 3375099 (D. Md. July 11, 2018) 10

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)51

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of
Balt.*, 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018).....35

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)33,34,36,47

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....41

King v. Governor of N.J., 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....32

Laber v. Harvey, 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)56

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....37

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....41

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....37,38

Mason v. Florida Bar, 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)42

Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va., 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....32,35

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)43,46

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....51

Nat’l Inst. for Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (“NIFLA”) 29,31,32,33,35,36,39,40,50

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)59

Ostrzenski v. Seigel, 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1999).....56

Otto v. Boca Raton, 353 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019)36

Penn. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Springs Health Serv., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)53,54,55

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....32,35

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Miss. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....50

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley,
951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013)54

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)46

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)40

Reynolds v. Middleton, 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)43,44

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....37

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)42,46

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)53,54,55

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)35,41

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)36

Vazzo v. City of Tampa, No. 8:17-CV-2896-T-02AAS,
2019 WL 1048294 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2019)55

Vazzo v. City of Tampa, No. 8:17-CV-2896-T-02AAS,
2019 WL 1040855 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2019)55

Vazzo v. City of Tampa, No. 8:17-cv-2896-T-02AAS,
2019 WL 4919302 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2019)37

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....51,52

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....43
Wollschlaeger v. Florida, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....36,45
Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Intern., Ltd., 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015)10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
28 U.S.C. § 13671
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 20-102.....49
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 20-104.....49
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 1-212.1 (“SB 1082”).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 3460
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1230
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1556
Md. Code Regs. 10.58.03.05.....47
